

No. 06-157

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAY HEIN, Director of the White  
House Office of Faith-Based and  
Community Initiatives, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,  
COLORADO, FLORIDA, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NORTH  
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,  
VIRGINIA AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
JULIE A. HOFFMAN  
Deputy Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for the Amici States*

*(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

## **ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

Troy King  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

John Suthers  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado

Bill McCollum  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

George J. Chanos  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada

Wayne Stenehjem  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota

W.A. Drew Edmondson  
Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma

Henry McMaster  
Attorney General  
State of South Carolina

Greg Abbott  
Attorney General  
State of Texas

Robert F. McDonnell  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Virginia

Rob McKenna  
Attorney General  
State of Washington

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Under the Rule Announced Below, a Growing Number of State Programs Will Be Newly Vulnerable to Establishment Clause Challenges .....	4
II. Federalism Principles Preclude the Level of Federal-Court Supervision Over State Affairs Permitted by the Decision Below .....	7
III. <i>Flast</i> Is an Unsustainable Departure from the General Rule Against Taxpayer Standing and Should Be Overruled.....	14
A. <i>Flast</i> Cannot Be Reconciled with the Separation-of-Powers Principles that Otherwise Govern Federal-Court- Standing Limits .....	15
B. Overruling <i>Flast</i> Would Be Consistent with the Court’s <i>Stare Decisis</i> Doctrine.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU-Ky v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	28
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10, 24
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. Vance</i> , 575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	26, 27
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	24
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	20
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	3, 10
<i>Coal. to End the Permanent Congress v. Runyon</i> , 796 F. Supp. 549 (D. D.C.), <i>overruled by</i> , 971 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27
<i>Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ...	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)....	6, 11, 16, 20
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	8
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 920 F. Supp. 969 (W.D. Wis. 1996) .....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	24
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	14, 16
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918), <i>overruled by</i> , 312 U.S. 657 (1941).....	20
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	8, 9
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	7, 12, 27
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 2005 WL 3544300 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	13
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Korioth v. Briscoe</i> , 523 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	23
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	24
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	24, 25

<i>L.S.S. Leasing Corp. v. U. S. Gen. Servs.</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 1565 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	26, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	18
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F. 3d 618 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	13
<i>Minn Fed'n of Teachers v. Nelson</i> , 740 F. Supp. 694 (D. Minn. 1990) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	13
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	17, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 539 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	26, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	28
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	27
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	23, 26
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17, 28

<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	24
<i>Stark v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1555 (D. Minn. 1985).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Taub v. Kentucky</i> , 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	24
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1915 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	28
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	28
<i>Wamble v. Bell</i> , 538 F. Supp. 868 (W.D. Mo. 1982) .....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	24
<i>Winkler v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 2000 WL 44126 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8, 13

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	19, 20, 21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1



U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9

### **STATE EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Ala. Exec. Order No. 21 (June 22, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.governorpress.state.al.us/pr/ex-21-2004-06-22.asp">http://www.governorpress.state.al.us/ pr/ex-21-2004-06-22.asp</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2007).....	4-5
Ind. Exec. Order No. 05-16, 28 Ind. Reg. 1907 (Mar. 6, 2005) .....	5
N.J. Exec. Order No. 02-31, 34 N.J. Reg. 3411(a) (Oct. 7, 2002) .....	5

### **SCHOLARSHIP**

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) .....	17, 23
C. Douglas Floyd, <i>The Justiciability Decisions of the Burger Court</i> , 60 Notre Dame L. Rev. 862 (1985).....	9
Earnest J. Brown, <i>Quis Custodiet Ipsos Custodes?</i> — <i>The School Prayer Cases</i> , 1963 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	2
James Wm. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1999) .....	23
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>Standing in the Supreme Court—A Functional Analysis</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 645 (1973) .....	19
Louis Lusky, <i>By What Right</i> (1975).....	22, 23

Marc Rohr, <i>Tilting at Crosses: Nontaxpayer Standing to Sue under the Establishment Clause</i> , 11 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 495 (1995) .....	19
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911) .....	1
Nancy C. Staudt, <i>Taxpayers in Court: A Systematic Study of a (Misunderstood) Standing Doctrine</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 771 (2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Papers of John Marshall</i> (Charles T. Cullen ed. 1984) .....	8
<i>Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1901) .....	21

## **WEBSITES**

2d Annual Governor's Faith & Community Based Resource Symposium, <i>Building Communities through Faith &amp; Community Partnerships</i> , available at <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/OCFBI2006&lt;br/&gt;Faithbased-Symposium_163870_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/OCFBI2006 Faithbased-Symposium_163870_7.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2007) .....	5
State of California, Office of Governor, <i>Gov. Schwarzenegger Begins Festival of Lights Chanukah Celebration at the State Capitol</i> , available at <a href="http://gov.ca.gov/index.php?/press-release/4919/">http://gov.ca.gov/index.php?/press-release/4919/</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2007) .....	5-6
Office of Faith-Based & Community Initiatives, <i>About Us</i> , available at <a href="http://www.in.gov/ofbci/about/index.html">http://www.in.gov/ofbci/about/index.html</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2007) .....	4
White House Office of Faith-Based & Community Initiatives, <i>Contact Information—State Liaisons</i> , available at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/government&lt;br/&gt;/fbc/contactstates.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/government /fbc/contactstates.html</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2007) .....	4, 6
